Serb Community
Outlook on
Privatization
in Kosovo 2022
analysis
1.
4.
2.

General (hereinafter: SRSG). The first regulation
was adopted on 25 July 1999, and it provided
in Section 6 that UNMIK should administer all
movable and immovable property registered in
the name of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia
and the Republic of Serbia and/or any of its
organs, which was in the territory of Kosovo.3
Thus, UNMIK initiated the development of the
institutional framework for the administration of
state and socially owned property, which was
later regulated in more detail by the Constitu-
tional Framework for Provisional Self-Govern-
ment in Kosovo.4
1  https://unmik.unmissions.org/united-nations-resolution-1244
2  UNMIK - United Nations Mission in Kosovo
3  UNMIK/REG/1999/1 of 25 July 1999, available at https://
unmik.unmissions.org/sites/default/files/regulations/02english/
E1999regs/RE1999_01.htm
4  UNMIK/REG/2001/9 of 15 May 2001, available at https://
unmik.unmissions.org/sites/default/files/regulations/02english/
In accordance with the Constitutional Framework,
authority to administer state and socially owned
property is the exclusive competence of the SRSG

one or more corporate subsidiaries, to sell all or part
of the shares of subsidiaries, to initiate its liquida-
tion, or to dispose of the money and other assets
of the socially owned enterprise. This Regulation
establishes the KTA as an independent body, in
accordance with Article 11.2 of the Constitutional
Framework. UNMIK Regulation 2002/13 prescribes
a more significant portion of the legal framework
E2001regs/RE2001_09.pdf
5  UNMIK Mission is divided into four sections or “pillars” , name-
ly: Pillar 1: Police and Judiciary (led by United Nations); Pillar
Two: Civil Administration ((led by United Nations); Pillar Three:
Democratization and Institution Building (led by OSCE); and
Pillar Four: Reconstruction and Economic Development (led by
the European Union);
6  UNMIK/REG/2002/12 of 13 June 2002, available at https://
unmik.unmissions.org/sites/default/files/regulations/02english/
E2002regs/RE2002_12.pdf
9analysis
for administering state and socially owned as-

to change their ownership structure. Hence,
the process of privatization of socially owned
enterprises in Kosovo spurred controversy from
the very outset.9 In addition, UNMIK had no
easy task of determining ownership relations in
socially owned enterprises, bringing the process
to a temporary halt, in the aftermath of the first
wave of privatization in July 2003.10
Models of Privatization of
Socially Owned Enterprises in
Kosovo
After the initial deadlock, privatization continued
in 2004, when a model was approved, implying
privatization without prior settlement of owner-
ship rights. This model is also known as “spin-off”
7  UNMIK/REG/2001/13 of 13 June 2002, available at http://
No.%202002-13%20Special%20Chamber%20of%20the%20
Supreme%20.pdf
8  UNMIK/REG/2005/18 of 22 April 2002, available at http://

in response to the request that the privatized
company starts its economic activity as soon as
possible, free of any unresolved liability claims.
This produced a series of issues, primarily when
it comes to the rights of owners and creditors.
Unlike comparative legal practice, creditors are
ignored in the subsidiary sale, as the new buyer
does not assume any liabilities. The provision
on reserving a portion of the sales proceeds,
16  Privatization in Kosovo: Judicial review of KTA matters by the
Special Chamber of the Supreme Court of Kosovo, Organization
for Security and Cooperation in Europe, Report: May 2008, p. 17.
17  Here, again the issue of establishing the ownership of
socially owned enterprises, or their creditors needs to be reem-
phasized.
18  UNMIK/REG/2001/6 of 8 February 2001, available
at https://unmik.unmissions.org/sites/default/files/regula-
tions/02english/E2001regs/RE2001_06.htm
19  Privatization in Kosovo: Judicial review of KTA matters by the
Special Chamber of the Supreme Court of Kosovo, Organization